denominated in foreign currencies to minimise the foreign exchange risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated

in foreign currencies including financial assets at FVOCI, trade and other receivables, cash

and cash equivalents and trade and other payables at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

As at 31 December

2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

USD 997,817 926,729

EUR 288,920 279,273

HKD 35,013 21,813

Liabilities

USD 55,026 483,671

EUR 16,027 287,668

HKD 306 –

972019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a

reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit after tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets

and liabilities).

Increase/

Increase/ (Decrease) Increase/

(decrease) in profit (decrease)

in RMB rate after tax in equity*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended 31 December 2019

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (39,120) –

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 39,120 –

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (11,352) –

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 11,352 –

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (244) (1,425)

If the HKD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 244 1,425

For the year ended 31 December 2018

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (16,277) –

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 16,277 –

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (315) –

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 315 –

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (357) (702)

If the HKD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 357 702

* Excluding retained earnings

98 CHINA HIGH SPEED TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term interest-bearing

borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest

rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group determines the relative proportions of its fixed rate and floating rate contracts